

No. 19-511

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

NOAH DUGUID, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF HIMSELF AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF 21 MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

KEITH J. KEOGH
Counsel of Record
KEOGH LAW, LTD.
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 3390
Chicago, IL 60603
(866) 726-1092
keith@keoghlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

299288



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The TCPA is a critical law that stops intrusions on Americans’ privacy, deters scams, and protects the integrity of the telephone as a means of communication.....	5
A. A bipartisan Congress enacted the TCPA to stop the scourge of robocalls.....	5
B. The TCPA deters countless robocalls and protects Americans from scammers who use robocalls to prey on consumers.....	9
C. Narrowing the TCPA would be disastrous for America because unrestricted robocalls would completely undermine the telephone as a means of communication.....	12
II. <i>Facebook</i> should be affirmed.....	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. ATDS Is Not Limited to Devices that Randomly Produce Telephone Numbers.....	15
B. The Statutory Context Confirms Regulation of List-Based Dialing Systems	16
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Allan v. Penn. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 23935 (6th Cir. July 29, 2020).....	17
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	5, 10
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.,</i> 926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15, 18
<i>Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.,</i> 955 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2020)	15, 17
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC,</i> 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.,</i> 746 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2014)	5
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 227	1
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1).....	3, 14
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(a)	9, 16
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243	1
Other Authorities	
137 Cong. Rec. 11310 (1991)	6
137 Cong. Rec. 30 (1991)	6
137 Cong. Rec. 30821 (1991)	6
<i>Americans Hit by Over 58 Billion Robocalls in 2019, Says YouMail Robocall Index</i> , Cision PR Newswire (Jan 15, 2020), https://www. prnewswire.com/news-releases/americans- hit-by-over-58-billion-robocalls-in-2019-says- youmail-robocall-index-300987126.html	10
<i>Bills to Amend the Communications Act of 1934 to Regulate the Use of Telephones in Making Commercial Solicitations and to Protect the Privacy Rights of Subscribers: Hearing on H.R. 1304 and H.R. 1305 before the Subcomm. on Telecomm. and Fin. of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 102nd Cong. 2 (1991)</i>	<i>2, 7</i>
Elaine S. Povich, <i>States Try to Silence Robocalls, But They're Worse Than Ever</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (July 25, 2018)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
FCC, <i>FCC ISSUES \$120 MILLION FINE FOR SPOOFED ROBOCALLS</i> (2018), https://www.fcc.gov/document/fcc-fines-massive-neighbor-spoofing-robocall-operation-120-million	12
Gail Collins, <i>Let's Destroy Robocalls</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 1, 2019).	10
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991)	2-3, 6, 7
Herb Weisbaum, <i>It's Not Just You—Americans Received 30 Billion Robocalls Last Year</i> , NBC News (Jan. 17, 2018)	10
https://www.fcc.gov/covid-19-robocall-scams	10
<i>Illegal Robocalls: Calling all to Stop the Scourge: Hearing before the Subcommittee On Communications, Technology, Innovation, and the Internet, of the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 116th Cong. (Apr. 11, 2019)</i>	<i>4</i>
<i>It's Not Just You—Americans Received 30 Billion Robocalls Last Year</i> , NBC News (Jan. 17, 2018)	10
Octavio Blanco, <i>Mad About Robocalls</i> , Consumer Reps. (Apr. 2, 2019)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991).....	2, 7, 8
S. Rep. No. 116-41 (2019)	12
<i>S.1462 – Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991 - Actions</i> , Congress.gov, https://www.congress.gov/bill/102nd-congress/senate-bill/1462/actions	5
Tara Siegel Bernard, <i>Yes, It’s Bad. Robocalls, and Their Scams, Are Surging</i> (N.Y. Times, May 6, 2018)	10, 13
<i>The Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991: Hearing on S. 1462 before the Sen. Subcomm. on Commc’ns of the Comm. on Commerce, Sci., and Transp.</i> , 102nd Cong. (July 24, 1991).....	3, 6, 8
<i>The FCC’s Push to Combat Robocalls & Spoofing</i> , https://www.fcc.gov/about-fcc/fcc-initiatives/fccs-push-combat-robocalls-spoofing	9
Tim Harper, <i>Why Robocalls are Even Worse Than You Thought</i> , CONSUMER REPORTS, May 15, 2019, available at https://www.consumerreports.org/robocalls/why-robocalls-are-even-worse-than-you-thought/	4, 12
<i>Yes, It’s Bad. Robocalls, and Their Scams, Are Surging</i> , N.Y. Times (May 6, 2018)	10
